
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ● 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 ● Hudson, Ohio 44236 ● (330) 342-1790 
 
 

DATE: 
 
July 7, 2016 
 

TO: City of Hudson Planning Commission for July 11, 2016 Meeting 
 

FROM: Greg Hannan, City Planner 
Mark Richardson, Community Development Director  
 

SUBJECT: Preliminary Grading:  Reserve at River Oaks  
 

ZONING: District 3:  Outer Village Residential Neighborhood 
 

PC Case No: 2016-17 
 

 
Project Introduction   
Prestige Homes and Pulte Homes of Ohio have applied for preliminary grading for The Reserve 
at River Oaks Subdivision.  The proposed scope of work includes preliminary grading of existing 
cleared areas within future phases of the northern portion of the subdivision to be accessed from 
Boston Mills Road.  The proposed grading area abuts the southeast corner of Phase I adjacent to 
the intersection of Regal Woods Drive and Kingswood Drive.  The applicant has requested the 
proposed grading work so existing stockpiled soils with the project area can be graded and 
seeded and the FEMA authorized floodplain work can be completed.         
 
A summary of the applicable Planning Commission cases for the subdivision are listed below: 

Case# Meeting Date Action 
2013-19 September 9, 2013 Preliminary Subdivision Plan approval  

2013-24 December 9, 2013 Site plan approval for tree clearing activities (Phase I) 

2014-05 April 14, 2014 Final Plat and Improvement Plans approval for Phase I  -  
47 sublots accessed from Boston Mills Road 

2014-14 August 11, 2014 Map Amendment 

2015-01 January 26, 2015 Preliminary Subdivision Plan approval for an additional 88 sublots for 
a total overall subdivision of 236 sublots. 

2015-02 January 26, 2015  Site Plan approval from tree clearing activities (Phase II)  

2015-10 May 11, 2015 Final Plat and Improvement Plans approval for Phase II  -  
60 sublots accessed from Boston Mills Road 
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Adjacent Development: 
The proposed work area is located within the interior portion of the River Oaks subdivision.  The 
work area is adjacent to Phase I to the west and north, additional future phases to the east, and 
the wetland conservation area to the south.     
 
The following information is attached to this report. 

1. Conditional Letter of Map Revision for the proposed floodplain revision, issued by the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency, dated April 28, 2015.   

2. Preliminary review comments prepared by City Planner Greg Hannan, dated June 22, 
2016 based on the June 13, 2016 submittal. 

3. Preliminary Engineering Department review comments, prepared by Asst City Engineer 
Brad Kosco, dated June 17, 2016 based on the June 13, 2016 submittal. 

4. Site Grading and SWPPP Plan received June 28, 2016 from Donald G. Bohning & 
Associates, Inc. 
 

Section 1207:  Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards 
 
Compliance with previous approvals 
The subdivision previously received preliminary plan approval per PC Case No. 2013-19 and 
tree clearing approval per PC Case No. 2015-02.  Staff finds the proposed preliminary grading 
and limits of disturbance to be in compliance with the previous approvals.   
 
Wetland/Stream Corridor Protection  
The subject parcel contains significant wetland areas immediately south of the proposed work 
area as shown on the approved delineation.  The limits of grading have been established at the 
required 50 foot setback from the jurisdictional wetlands.     
 
Floodplain 
The applicant has proposed a revision to the defined Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) 100 year floodplain as discussed with the Preliminary Plan approval.  The applicant has 
completed a detailed site study by Hydrosphere Engineering to accurately define the floodplain 
and floodway within the project site.  The Federal Emergency Management Agency has issued a 
Conditional Letter of Map Revision authorizing the proposed scope of work.  Section 1205.14 
Floodplain/Floodway Overlay District governs the 100 year floodplain and floodway.  The 
Engineering Department will review the current status of the request and review for compliance 
with Section 1205.14 of the Land Development Code.     
 
The applicant is following the below procedure as discussed in the preliminary plan approval and 
is at number 6 below: 

1. Floodplain study submitted to the City for their review.  Once the study has been 
reviewed and accepted by the City, the City Official signs the FEMA MT2-Form 1 as 
part of the submittal to FEMA. 

2. Surrounding property owners are mailed to inform them of the study. 
3. Floodplain study submitted to FEMA for their review.  The submittal will be for a 

Conditional Letter of Map Revision – based upon fill (CLOMR-F). FEMA will 
provide review comments that must be addressed to continue the review process. 
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4. FEMA will issue a public notice of the proposed changes to the Flood Insurance Rate 
Map (FIRM) and will accept public comments. 

5. FEMA to provide a preliminary approval. 
6. Upon FEMA’s preliminary approval, the City may issue a Floodplain 

Development Permit which would authorize the proposed fill.  (current step) 
7. As-built topographic information of the development site is obtained after construction 

is completed.  
8. The floodplain model is finalized based upon the as-built topographic data. 
9. The final information is re-submitted to FEMA for final approval.  
10. FEMA grants final approval and the FIRM is updated to reflect the new analysis. 

 
Findings:  
The staff finds that the application complies with the purposes and intent of the code and 
community plans, subdivision development and design standards,  regulations that minimize land 
disturbance and protect environmental features, and other applicable development regulations as 
specified in Section 1204.05(b) except as discussed above and recommended below. 
 
Required PC Action, Chapter 1203.09(g)(3) 
The PC shall consider the development application, the staff report, and then take final action.  
PC shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application based on its compliance with 
the appropriate review standards.  All decisions of the Commission shall be based on findings of 
fact related to the relevant standards of the Code.   
 
Recommendation 
Approve the site plan application for Case No. 2016-17 for preliminary grading for The Reserve 
at River Oaks Subdivision, according to plans dated as received June 28, 2016 provided the 
following conditions are met:   
 

1. The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan shall be approved by the City of Hudson and 
the Summit County Soil and Water Conservation District. 

2. The proposed grading work is subject to the review and approval of the Engineering 
Department including compliance with Section 1205.14 Floodplain/Floodway Overlay 
District.    

3. Satisfaction of the above conditions prior to scheduling of a preconstruction meeting 
with City Officials and no clearing or construction of any kind shall commence prior to 
the issuance of a Zoning Certificate.   

4. Before scheduling a preconstruction meeting, the applicant shall install silt fencing 
and/or polypropylene fencing to mark and protect the approved clearing limits, which 
shall be maintained by the applicant.   

  
  



Federal Emergency Management Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20472 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

The Honorable William A. Currin 
Mayor, City of Hudson 
City Hall and Administration 
115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 
Hudson, OH 44236 

Dear Mayor Currin: 

April28, 2015 

INREPLYREFER TO: 
Case No.: 15-05-0039R 
Community Name: City of Hudson, OH 
CommunityNo.: 390660 

We are providing our comments with the enclosed Conditional Letter ofMap Revision (CLOMR) on a proposed 
project within your community that, if constructed as proposed, could revise the effective Flood Insurance Study report 
and Flood Insurance Rate Map for your community. 

If you have any questions regarding the floodplain management regulations for your community, the National Flood 
Insurance Program (NFIP) in general, or technical questions regarding this CLOMR, please contact the Director, 
Mitigation Division of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Regional Office in Chicago, Illinois, at 
(312) 408-5500, or the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP). 
Additional information about the NFIP is available on our website at http://www.fema.gov/nfip. 

Luis Rodriguez, P .E., Chief 
Engineering Management Branch 
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 

List of Enclosures: 
Conditional Letter of Map Revision Comment Document 

cc: Mr. Christopher Thoms, CFM 

Mr. Mark Richardson 

Mr. Gregory S. Modic, P.E. 

Mr. Michael C. Menoes, Ph.D, P.E. 
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CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION 
COMMENT DOCUMENT 

COMMUNITY INFORMATION PROPOSED PROJECT DESCRIPTION BASIS OF CONDITIONAL REQUEST 

City of Hudson 
FILL HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS 

HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS 
Summit County 

FLOODWAY 
Ohio 

NEW TOPOGRAPHIC DATA 
COMMUNITY 

COMMUNITY NO.: 390660 

Residential Development Adjacent to Mud Brook APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE: 41.235,-81.480 
IDENTIFIER SOURCE: USGS QUADRANGLE DATUM: NAD 83 

AFFECTED MAP PANELS 

TYPE: FIRM' NO.: 39153C0126E DATE: July 20, 2009 • FIRM • Flood Insurance Rate Map 

FLOODING SOURCE AND REACH DESCRIPTION 

Mud Brook- From approximately 100 feet downstream of West Streetsboro Road to approximately 3,100 feet upstrea';l of West S!reetsboro Road 

PRbPOSED PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Flooding Source Proposed Project Location of Proposed Project 

Mud Brook Fill Placement From approximately 1,000 feet upstream of West Streetsboro Road to 

Grading 
approximately 2,800 feet upstream of West Streetsboro Road, east of Mud 
Brook 

SUMMARY OF IMPACTS TO FLOOD HAZARD DATA 

Flooding Source Effective Flooding Proposed Flooding Increases Decreases 
Mud Brook Zone AE ZoneAE Yes Yes 

Zone X (shaded) Zone X (shaded) Yes Yes 
BFEs' BFEs None Yes 
Floodway Flood way Yes Yes 

• BFEs ·Base (1-percent-annual-ohance) Flood Elevations 

COMMENT 

!This document provides the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA's) comment regarding a request for a CLOMR for the project described above. 
This document Is not a final determination; It only provides our comment on the proposed project In relation to the flood hazard Information shown on the effective 
National Flood Insurance Program {NFIP) map. We reviewed the submitted data and the data used to prepare the effective flood hazard Information for your 
community and determined that the proposed project meets the minimum floodplain management criteria of the NFIP. Your community Is responsible for 
approving all floodplain development and for ensuring that all permits required by Federal or State/Commonwealth law have been received. State/Commonwealth, 
county, and community officials, based on their knowledge of local conditions and In the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction In the Special 
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), the area subject to Inundation by the base flood). If the State/Commonwealth, county, or community has adopted more restrictive or 
comprehensive floodplain management criteria, these criteria take precedence over the minimum NFIP criteria. 

This comment Is based on the flood data presently available. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll 
free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional information 
about the NFIP Is available on the FEMA website at http://www.fema.gov/nflp. 

(·~ ·- . :c: C:·'· -~r· 
.~ 

$ 

··-. 

Luis Rodriquez, P.E., Chief 
Engineering Management Branch 
\ederallnsurance and Mitigation Administration Case 15-05-0039R 104 
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CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION 
COMMENT DOCUMENT (CONTINUED) 

COMMUNITY INFORMATION 

To determine the changes in flood hazards that will be caused by the proposed project, we compared the hydraulic modeling reflecting the proposed 
project (referred to as the proposed conditions model) to the hydraulic modeling used to prepare the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) (referred to as the 
effective model). If the effective model does not provide enough detail to evaluate the effects of the proposed project, an existing conditions model must 
be developed to provide this detail. This existing conditions model is then compared to the effective model and the proposed conditions model to 
differentiate the increases or decreases in flood hazards caused by more detailed modeling from the increases or decreases in flood hazards that will be 
caused by the proposed project. 

The table below shows the changes in the BFEs: 

BFE Comparison Table 

Flooding Source: Mud Brook BFE Change (feet) Location of maximum change 

Existing vs. Maximum increase 0.0 N/A 
Effective Maximum decrease 0.1 Approximately 2,900 feet upstream of Streetsboro Road 

Proposed vs. Maximum increase 0.0 N/A 

Existing Maximum decrease 0.0 N/A 

Proposed vs. Maximum increase 0.0 N/A 

Effective Maximum decrease 0.1 Approximately 2,900 feet upstream of Streetsboro Road 

NFIP regulations Subparagraph 60.3(b )(7) requires communities to ensure that the flood-carrying capacity within the altered or relocated portion of any 
watercourse is maintained. This provision is incorporated into your community's existing floodplain management ordinances; therefore, responsibility 
for maintenance of the altered or relocated watercourse, including any related appurtenances such as bridges, culverts, and other drainage structures, 
rests with your community. We may request that your community submit a description and schedule of maintenance activities necessary to ensure tins 
require men 

This comment Is based on the flood data presently available. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange {FMIX) toll 
free at 1-877-336-2627 {1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. AdditlonallnformaUon 
about the NFIP Is available on the FEMA website at http://www.fema.gov/nflp. 

-~·. cc:c 
. ~ 

~, 

-·. 

Luis Rodriquez, P.E., Chief 
Engineering Management Branch 
Federal Insurance and MltlgaUon Administration Case 15·05-0039R 104 
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Federal Emergency Management Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20472 

CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION 
COMMENT DOCUMENT (CONTINUED) 

COMMUNITY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

DATA REQUIRED FOR FOLLOW-UP LOMR 

Upon completion ofthe project, your community must submit the data listed below and request that we make a final detennination on 
revising the effective FIRM and FIS report. If the project is built as proposed and the data below are received, a revision to the FIRM 
and FIS report would be warranted. 

• Form 1, entitled "Overview & Concurrence Form". Detailed application and certification forms must be used for requesting final 
revisions to the maps. Therefore, when the map revision request for the area covered by this letter is submitted, Fonn 1 must be included. 
If as-built conditions differ from the proposed plans, please submit new forms, which may be accessed at 
http://www.fema.gov/planlprevent/thm/dl_mt-2.shtm, or annotated copies of the previously subtnitted forms showing the revised 
information. 

• Form 2, entitled "Riverine Hydrology & Hydraulics Form" 
• Form 3, entitled "Riverine Structures Form" 

• Hydraulic analyses, for as-built conditions, of the base flood, the 10-percent, 2-percent, and 0.2 percent annual chance floods; and the 
regulatory floodway, together with a topographic work map showing the revised floodplain and flood way boundaries. Please ensure that 
the revised information ties in with the current effective information at the downstream and upstream ends of the revised reach. 

• An annotated copy of the FIRM, at the scale of the effective FIRM, that shows the revised floodplain and floodway boundary 
delineations shown on the submitted work map and how they tie into the floodplain and floodway boundary delineations shown on the 
current effective FIRM at the downstream and upstream ends of the revised reach. 

• As-built plans, certified by a registered professional engineer, of all proposed project elements. 

• A copy of the public notice distributed by your community, stating its intent to revise the regulatory flood way, or a signed statement by 
your community that it has notified all affected property owners and affected adjacent jurisdictions. 

• Documentation of the individual legal notices sent to property owners who will be affected by any widening/shifting of the base 
floodplain and/or any BFE increases along Mud Brook. 

• Evidence that your community has, prior to approval of the proposed encroachment, adopted floodplain management ordinances that 
incorporate the increased BFEs and revised floodway boundaty delineations to reflect the post-project conditions, as stated in Paragraph 
65.12(b). 

This comment Is based on the flood data presently available. If you have any quesUons about this document, please contact the FEMA Map lnformaUon eXchange (FMIX) toll 
free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. AddiUonallnformation 
about the NFIP Is available on the FEMA website at http://www.fema.gov/nnp. 

Luis Rodriquez, P.E., Chief 
Engineering Management Branch 
Federal insurance and Mitigation Administration Case 15-05-0039R 104 
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Federal Emergency Management Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20472 

CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION 
COMMENT DOCUMENT (CONTINUED) 

COMMUNITY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

CLOMR·APP 

• A letter stating that your community will adopt and enforce the modified regulatory floodway, OR, if the State/Commonwealth has 
jurisdiction over either the regulatory floodway or its adoption by your community, a copy of your community's letter to the appropriate 
State/Commonwealth agency notifying it of the modification to the regulatory floodway and a copy of the letter from that agency stating 
its approval of the modification 

• FEMA's fee schedule for reviewing and processing requests for conditional and final modifications to published flood information and 
maps may be accessed at http://www.fema.gov/plan/prevent/fhrn/frm_fees.shtm. The fee at the time of the map revision submittal must 
be received before we can begin processing the request. Payment of this fee can be made through a check or money order, made payable 
in U.S. funds to the National Flood Insurance Program, or by credit card (Visa or MasterCard only). Please forward the payment, along 
with the revision application, to the following address: 

LOMC Clearinghouse 
847 South Pickett Street 

Alexandria, VA 22304-4605 

After receiving appropriate documentation to show that the project has been completed, FEMA will initiate a revision to the FIRM and 
FIS report. Because the flood hazard information (i.e., base flood elevations, base flood depths, SFHAs, zone designations, and/or 
regulatory floodways) will change as a result of the project, a 90-day appeal period will be initiated for the revision, during which 
community officials and interested persons may appeal the revised flood hazard information based on scientific or technical data. 

This comment is based on the flood data presently available. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll 
free at 1-877-336·2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information 
about the NFIP Is available on the FEMA website at hllp:/lwww.fema.gov/nflp. 

Luis Rodriquez, P.E., Chief 
Engineering Management Branch 
Federal Insurance and Mlllgallon Administration Case 15-05-0039R 104 
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COMMUNITY REMINDERS 

Federal Emergency Management Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20472 

CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP REVISION 
COMMENT DOCUMENT (CONTINUED) 

COMMUNITY INFORMATION {CONTINUED) 

We have designated a Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) to assist your community. The CCO will be the primary liaison between 
your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCO, please contact: 

Ms. Christine Stack 
Director, Mitigation Division 

Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region V 
536 South Clark Street, Sixth Floor 

Chicago, IL 60605 
OH:(312) 408 5500 

A preliminary study is being conducted for Summit County. Preliminary copies of the revised FIRM and FIS report were submitted to 
your community for review on October 1, 2014, and may become effective before the revision request following this CLOMR is 
submitted. Please ensure that the data submitted for the revision ties into the data effective at the time of the submittal. 

This comment Is based on the flood data presently available. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll 
free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the LOMC Clearinghouse, 847 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA 22304-4605. Additional Information 
about the NFIP Is available on the FEMA website at http://www.fema.gov/nflp. 

Luis Rodriquez, P .E., Chief 
Engineering Management Branch 
Federal Insurance and Mlllgatlon Administration Case 15-05-Q039R 104 
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June 22, 2016 
 
Greg Modic 
Pulte Homes  
387 Medina Road, Suite 1700 
Medina, Ohio 44256  
 
Mr. Modic- 
 
Thank you for your submission of the site plan request for preliminary grading for the Reserve at 
River Oaks.  As previously discussed this request has been scheduled for the Planning 
Commission (PC) agenda on July 11, 2016.  In preparation for such, I am forwarding preliminary 
comments related to compliance with the Land Development Code (LDC).  Our goal is to 
provide you an opportunity to review the below comments and submit any additional or revised 
information by June 30, 2016.  We will revise the comments accordingly for the staff report 
scheduled to be issued on June 6, 2016.  Additionally I am available to meet and review the 
comments and the review process at your convenience.       
 

 
Section 1207:  Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards 
 
Compliance with previous approvals 
The project previously received preliminary plan approval per PC Case No. 2013-19 and tree 
clearing approval per PC case No. 2015-02.  Staff finds the proposed preliminary grading and 
limits of disturbance to be in compliance with the previous approvals.   
 
Limits of Disturbance  
The proposed limits of disturbance have been indicated on the submittal.   
 
Wetland/Stream Corridor Protection  
The subject parcel contains significant wetland areas immediately south of the proposed work 
area as shown on the approved delineation.  The limits of grading have been established at the 
required 50 foot setback from the jurisdictional wetlands.     
 
Floodplain 
The applicant has proposed a revision to the defined Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) 100 year floodplain as discussed with the Preliminary Plan approval.  The applicant has 
completed a detailed site study by Hydrosphere Engineering to accurately define the floodplain 
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and floodway within the project site.  The Federal Emergency Management Agency has issued a 
Conditional Letter of Map Revision authorizing the proposed scope of work.  Section 1205.14 
Floodplain/Floodway Overlay District governs the 100 year floodplain and floodway.  The 
Engineering Department will review the current status of the request and review for compliance 
with Section 1205.14 of the Land Development Code.     
 
 
Thank you for your significant investment in the community and please contact me for any 
assistance I can provide. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Gregory P. Hannan, AICP 
City Planner   
 
CC: Mark Richardson, Community Development Director 
 Thom Sheridan, City Engineer 
  



------ 0 H I 0 ------

HUDSCIN 
ENGINEERING • 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 • Hudson, Ohio 44236 • (330) 342-1770 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: June 17,2016 

To: Greg Hannan, Hudson Community Development 

From: Bradley S. Kosco, P.E., P.S. Assistant City Engineer 

Re: Future Pond No. 5 (River Oaks Phase 2) Plan Review 

The City of Hudson Engineering Department has reviewed the above preliminary residential site plan 
received May 26, 2016. (Please contact our office if you would like to meet to discuss the comments in 
detail.) 

Please see the redlined comments on the existing set of plans attached to this letter. Please return the 
redlined plans with the next submittal. The following review comments shall be addressed and all 
applicable items shall be resubmitted to the City of Hudson: 

1. The City of Hudson Engineering Standards (Engineering Standards) and Land Development 
Code (LDC) shall be followed for plan development. They are available online at the City of 
Hudson Website www.hudson.oh.us under the Engineering Dept. and Community Development 
Department respectively. The standards are also available in print for a fee. Please contact our 
office (330-342-1770) if you would like a cost for the printed version. 

2. Provide applicable drainage calculations for review. 

3. The CLOMR FEMA Letter dated April28, 2015 indicates that additional, supporting data 
including forms, hydraulic analysis for as-built conditions, topographic map, annotated copies of 
the FIRM, as-built plans certified by professional engineer, etc. are to be submitted to FEMA 
upon completion of the project. The developer will be required to submit all of the data required 
by FEMA and provide a LOMR from FEMA, prior to City acceptance of the project. Additional 
discussion on this matter will be required prior to plan approval. 

4. Provide approval letter from Summit Soil and Water Conservation District. 

5. The plan shows three sets of contours; grey scale (existing), thin bold (future) and thick bold. 
Please label contour styles or revise drawing to clarify what is being represented. 

6. Provide labeling as marked on plan. 

If you have any questions, please contact our office. 

Respectfully, 

~P.E.,P.S. 
Assistant City Engineer 

C: Thomas J. Sheridan, P.E., P.S. City Engineer 
S:\PRIVATE PROJECTS\RESIDENTIAL\Sub-Divisions\Reserve@ River Oaks PH2\Future Pond 5 1st Review 61716.docx 
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ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO REMAIN DORMANT FOR MORE 
THAN TWE:NTY-ONE DAYS (OR UPON COMPLEnON) MUST 
BE STABILIZED WITH TE:MPORARY SEEDING AND MULCHING. 

NOTES: 

1.) PRIOR TO ANY GRADING ALL TOPSOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED WITHIN 
THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION LIMITS. 

2.) ALL COMPACTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
EARTHWORK NOTES ON SHEET 4 OF THE PHASE 2 IMPROVEMENT 
PLANS, INCLUDING SPREADING LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8 INCHES 
IN DEPTH AND COMPACTING AT THE SPECIFIED MOISTURE 
CONTENT UNTIL ITS DENSITY IS NOT LESS THAN 98 PERCENT OF 
THE MAXIMUM LABORATORY DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE 
STANDARD PROCTOR METHOD OF MOISTURE DENSITY 
RELA TIONSHJP TESTING. THE WORK SHALL BE DONE USING 
COMPACTION EQUIPMENT THAT WILL PROVIDE THE REQUIRED IN 
PLACE DENSITY WITHOUT BREAKING DOWN THE UNDERLYING SOILS. 

3.} WORK IS PROPOSED WITHIN 100' OF WETLAND AREAS. THEREFOR 
THE PROTECTION / CONSTRUCTION METHODS OF THE CITY OF 
HUDSON LDC SECTION 1207 AND ENGINEERING STANDARDS 1.18 
APPLY. ALL WORK WITHIN 100' OF WETLANDS SHOWN SHALL 
ADHERE TO ALL APPLICABLE CITY OF HUDSON REQUIREMENTS. 

l 
L 

~:__ ---t- --1-- +r=·· -

1\H\1.- :=] ----'==-"_:- ! 
'---__;___:--~ 

~~~~~J~~~t:~~~+- 999 

sss l .. ~ 
1 ...,._,__-

~-

INS<rAlL PERMANENT ........ ~. "'-d· 
AND MULCHING AT PROPOSED · · ~. · · 

· ·BERM TO NORMAL WA IER · / . · · · · · 

• ELEVATION(1000.o) .. . .. .. / ... . . . 

·· •• ··· •EXISTING •· 
. WETLANDS ··· 

FLOOo~· 'LAIN PER HYDROSPHERE . · ..... . 
. . . (PROP 'D FILLS ALLOWED. PER. . .... . 
·: : .CLOMR Ff:MA LETTER .·DA TED : .... . 

. •• ••• A?YB, 2015) •••••.••. 

.· CORE: 4" HOLE INTO NORTH SIDE: OF 
FOR SKIMMER A TTACHME:NT 

8"X4" REDUCER AT 8" HOLE IN 
...••• ( IIBR WALL (B" /NV. 999. 75) • • • • . 

. . ·. ·. ·: . AT SOUTH SIDE: OF WALL INSTALL B" CAP . : .. 
. . • • • • • • • . WITH 2.0" ORIFICE AT /NV. 1000.00 •. 

NOTE: 
1. 18" TO 36" STORM CONDUIT 

SHALL BE RCP ONLY. 12" & 
15" STORM CONDUIT SHALL 
BE PVC ONLY. 

1005 

995 

990 

985 

HORJZ SCALE: 1"=30' 
VERT. SCALE: 1"=5' 

CONC. COLLAR 
(SEE NOTE: 2) 

10' SAFETY SHELF 
10: 1 MAX. SLOPE 

PROPOSED FINISHED GRADE 

EXTG. GROUND 
10' 

APPROX. 12" TOPSOIL 
TO BE STRIPPED 

g_~ 
.$' 

~ TOP OF EMBANKMENT 

N.W.£ 

':J ... 

"' 
L...J 

CLAY KEY l 
AS REQUIRED 

10' SAFETY SHELF 
10: 1 MAX. SLOPE 

POND EMBANKMENT 
SHALL BE SUITABLE 
ON-SITE MATERIAL 

PLACED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH 

THE EARTHWORK 
NOTES ON SHEET 4 

OF THE PHASE 2 
IMPROVEMENT PLANS 

TYPICAL POND EXCA VA noN SECnON 
NO SCALE 

EROSION CONTROL MATTING -
LANDLOK 450 OR APPROVED EQUAL, 
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

TOP OF BANK ELEV. 1004.0 

EMERG. SPILLWAY ELEV. 1003.5 

PROPOSED STORM SEWER PROFILE 

ow 
ECTION 

FL 
DIR 

( TYP.) 

~ 
t\ • 

12" DIA. 
ST. CONDUIT 

..... 

MANHOLE STEPS: 
fES, INC. M.A. JNDUSTR 

PS1-PF POL YPRO 
PLASTIC OR APPROVED 

EQUAL (TYP.) 

PYLENE 

-
·a·--, 

00~00 ODD ODD 
o9~9poD 00 ODD 
00 OOOD 
00 DODD f-00 DODD 

DDDOOOO 
0000000 
0000000 
ODD DODD 
ODD DODD 
00~00 
00 DO 

----- ·a·___.J 
PLAN !OEW 

•A• 
~ _j 
12" DIA. 

ST. CONDUIT 

r, • 

• Cl 
I 

lC) 
• 

EMERGENCY SPILLWAY TYPICAL SECnON 
NO SCALE 

NOTES: 

1.) ALL STRUCTURE TO PIPE CONNECTIONS AND PIPE JOINTS SHALL HAVE 
WATERTIGHT SEALS. 

2.) THE 12" THICK CONCRETE COLLAR SHALL BE 3,000 PSI NON-REINFORCED 
CONCRETE ON THE DISCHARGE CONDUIT AND SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM 
OF 24" BEYOND THE TRENCH LIMITS, 12" ABOVE THE PIPE AND 2'-6" 
BELOW THE PIP£ JOINT SEAL AROUND PIPE AT CONCRETE COLLAR FOR 
WATER TIGHT SEAL WITH HYDRAULIC CEMENT. BACKFILL WITH CLAY AT 
CONCRETE COLLAR AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE WATER- TIGHT OUTLET 
PIPE CONFIGURATION. COST FOR THE COLLAR SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE 
UNIT PRICE BID FOR THE STORM CONDUIT. 

3.) IF THE CONTROL STRUCTURE DIVIDER WALL IS PRECAST SEPARATELY. ALL 
WALL JOINTS AND WALL TO STRUCTURE JOINTS SHALL BE WATERTIGHT. 
THE DIVIDER WALL SHALL BE KEYED INTO THE STRUCTURE BASE AND 
WALLS (PRECAST KEY t" MINIMUM, 1-1/2" MAXIMUM DEPTH), AND SHALL 
BE GROUTED IN PLACE WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. 

4.) SEE SHEET 3 FOR WATER QUALITY CALCULATIONS AND FINAL DESIGN OF 
THE DISCHARGE CONTROL STRUCTURE. 

PRECAST SECTIONS TO CONFORM TO ASTM 
C-478 WITH A RESILIENT GASKET JOINT 
CONFORMING TO ASTM C-443. PRECAST 
CONSTRUCTION MEETING ODOT 706.13-
CLASS C (4000 PSI} CONCRETE. WITH PIPE 
CONNECTION HOLES CORED AT THE TIME OF 
PRECAST MANUFACTURE. (IF APPLICABLE) 

2-DJSCHARGE CONTROL 
STRUCTURE FRAME AND 
GRATES - EJIW NO. 5250 
OR APPROVED EQUAL. CAST 
INTO TOP SLAB 

T.C. 1004.00 

q,t=~~~~~ 
T.C. 1004.00 

6" DIA. 
1003.00 

5'-0" WIDE x 6" 
TALL SIDE INLET 

SKIMMER 

N. W.E. 
'SZ 

COR£ ""'""""" ro / 
SLEEVE 4" PVC II 
ELEV. 999.92. 

•'• . 
12" DIA. 
ST. CONDUI 

/NV. 996.00 1-1-~;;=====::=::;, ~ .. ~=r~ 

CRUSHED STONE 
AGGREGATE NO. 57, 

THOROUGHLY 
COMPACTED (NO 

SLAG}, INSTALLED 
PER ASTM D-2321. 

6" DIA. 
HOLE 

8" DIA. 
HOLE 

4"X8" 
REDUCER 

1002.50 

1001.20 

SECUON "A-A" 

SLEEVE 8" PVC THROUGH 8" HOLE 
IN WEIR WALL AT /NV. 999. 75. 
CORE 2.0" HOLE IN 8" END CAP 
AT /NV. 1000.00. 

y .. 

12" DIA. ST. CONDUIT 
/NV. 999.50 

·,~~ . 
1000.00 

7t---PRECAST 
DIVIDER 

WALL 

2.0" DIA. ORIFICE _....-v 
IN TEMPORARY 8" 

DIA. PVC CAP 

TOP OF DIVID R WALL 
1002.50 

HOLE PRECAST 
IN DIVIDER WALL 

27" 

SECUQN "8-8" 

1001.20 

999.75 

'-------117'-cl--- 8" DIA. HOLE 
PRECAST IN 

DIVIDER WALL 

994.00 

POND DISCHARGE CONTROL STRUCTURE DETAIL 
(MODIFIED ODOT C.B. 2-5) 

SCALE.· 1'-0" 
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HORIZ. SCALE 

VERT. SCALE 



WATFR QUALITY CALCULAnONS PROVIDED FOR FUTURE 
PHASE 4 OF RIVER OAKS SUBDIVISION 

Di~russion: 

POST-CONSTRUCTIO!\ STORl\JWATER 

.MANAGJLVlliNT CALCLILAfJO_~S 

Th~ Re~nv~ aJ. River O<ik< Pll<t~e 2, Poml:) E:qJ<m~itlll 
Cily ofHwJ:>oiL Ohio 

l'or the prop;,~ed project., a wet. extended det.ent.ion p;md >Vll.i' cho;:en a;; the poi'll.-con~t.mct.ion ~t.onn w~t,er 
lnl<tLmorJI. nMP _ Thi~ ~notclice W<l~ ~~ l~d ed hecaJNl nfll1e ;tirilil.y IO]IeJfnml e:d emled tlel.~rll.iml 1'.ill1in 1l1e 
releruion pond, aml b~caust;> ol' llte dlb;;liveness :i:nLrealing lhe required \VaLn Ql!llliLy Volurru: 

C:n11dusinn: 

The follow.ing calculations imlicate that for the proposed pond, tl1~ .Post-Consuuo.."tion Storm water treaunent is 
sizedtomeer r.he deflign reqnirement.R ofthe Ohio EPA 'R NPDF.S Permit. nnd t.he gnidtlineR liRt.ed in t.he Ohio 
Rainwater and Land Development Manual (2006) 

Ba:sin ti5 (\Vet Extended Detention): 
Total Drainage Area [A]- 7_81 acres 
l.uw D~TI~-11 y R~~-1derllia1 D1uim~ge Area R IIIIClll"Coelllcienl. [ C: j - (1_1 

([ C J value per 't<PDE S Permit Part III.G.2.e.ii) 
\Vm.er Qmdity Stonn [PJ- 0_7-'i i11ch ill 24 honn: (perNPDF:': Permit) 

Detennination of Water Quality Volume 
\VQ..,_. - C X P X A; 12- (0.3 X 0.75 X 7.81; 12)- 0.1-16·1 ac-ft 

- 6,377 cubic feet 

PerNPDES Pennit requirements for a wet extended dewnlion pond: 
MinimumPermrutem Pool Yolmne- ~),'Q,_,x 0.75- WQv x 0.20 6 058 cubic feet 
Required Extended Detention Volume= ~.\'Q,_,x 0.75 = '' 783 cubic feet 
l'oiebay Pvol Volmne for SediJnent Stvnlt;e- W~ x 0.20 1.275 cubic feet 

Pemtrutem Pool v olmne Provided 

Elevation Area S.Ll 
990 1,054 
991 2,086 
992 3,196 
99'l 4,694 
99-1 6,155 
995 7,709 
9% 9,778 
997 12,256 
998 15,025 
999 18,021 
1000 25,772 

F. xl.emkd Del enl.im1 V ul1m1e Pnwi(k(1 

Elevation _1\rea (SF.') 
1000 25,772 
1001 29,707 
1002 H717 
1003 37.839 
100·1 12,063 

1S70 

2,641 
_'l_94S 
5,-125 

6,932 
R744 
1 L017 
13,6-11 
16.523 
21,897 

:'I. Volume 'C'_F_) 

27.7-11) 
H_712 

35.778 
39.951 

2: Volume (C.l'.l 

I j70 

4.211 
8,1% 
13.581 
20.5D 
29_.2S7 

53.915 
70.-138 
92,335 

I: Voh1me (C_F_) 

27.7-10 
59.452 
95.230 
135.1~ 1 

EAtended Detention Elevation (Elev-ation at.::.: Volwne - ·1."83 C .. F.)- I 000.17 

Fore bay Pool Volume Provided at Fut11rc Headwall #1 
Elevation Mea (S.F) :'I. Volume (C'_F_) 

996 192 ---
997 !]30 331 
998 744 58"7 

1,114 

Fore bay Pool Volume Provided at _Future Headwalls #2i#3 

Elevation .1\rca (S.F.'• :'I. Volume (C.F.'I 
990 224 ---

99' 
998 
999 

_itiO 

956 
1,408 

758 
L182 

I: Voh1me (C_F_) 

311 
898 
Ul27 

:E Volume (C.F.'I 

_w;:: 
1.15(1 
2.332 

Total Fore bay Sediment Storage Volume Pwvided 4.159 cubic feet> 1,275 cubic feet 

C'akc1lmion ofDrawdovoJl. Time 

Minimum drawdo-wn time [T] = 24 hoc1n for a wet eAt ended detcmion ba"in 
(To drmvdown from the ED elevation of 1000.17 to the nOlllUll. W8tcr ek1mtion of 1000.00) 
Ma.ximum Q8.'~ = 4,783 cr..-' %.400 ~e~ = 0.0554 d~ 
AB<nlme Oavg = 'r'i Ona.~ 

For a 2 .UO" Diameter outlet orifice (A- 0.0218 sq. ft .. center of orifice elevation- 1000.08): 
M F1ev.- 1 000.17. n- 0.09' 
()00,- 0.61 X 0.0218 sq. ft. X -,j (6'1 /] X IJ.(J9 ft. I 

-U.U32U cfu 
(~cvg = 0.01 o',(• cfo (< 1\-1 fl'<. (~"v' = 0 .n.ii4 ~fo) 

Drmvdo-wn time: T = 4,783 c_f i 0_0160 cfs = 298.938 sec- 83.04 hours> 24 hours 

VerilY LhaLLhe uppor 50% ol' lhe ExL~nJed Delenlhm \' ~•lLJine will dnrin in II~' le~~ ll:um 1.'3 oflhe n~quiretl 
drain time 

50~--.; of 0."5'.1.'Qv = 0.5 x -·1, 783 c .f. = 2,391.5 c.f 
113 ofT= T,~ = 113 x 24hL~L~r;: = 8 houn:; 
Maximum Q,,-~ = 2,391.5 c_f / 28,800 sec_= 0.08_~0 cf~ 

51)",(, ot'0.75\VQv (Elevation at L Volume= 2,391.5 c.t:--1 = 1000.09 
At Elev = 1 000_09_ II = 0_09' 

L sing the discharge equation for a pmtially submerJl.ed venical vrifke: 
Q:o~-;- C X,\ X "J~(::Jl, x h) 
where: A- submerged ru·eaofflow- 0.012 sq. ft 

C - 0.61 ( di~charge coefficient) 
g = 32.2 fUsee" 
It- efth:tive head ( Ji2 oftotal head H)- 0.045 rt 

-0.0125 d~ 

Drmvdown time: T 'r - 2,391.5 c.t'. / 0.0223 c±S - 107,242 sec -29.79 hours > 8 hour~ 

NOTES: 

1.} ALL STRUCTURE TO PIPE CONNECnONS AND PIPE JOINTS SHALL HAVE WA TFRnGHT SEALS. 

2.) THE 12" THICK CONCRETF COLLAR SHALL BE 3,000 PSI NON-REINFORCED CONCRETF ON 
THE DISCHARGE CONDUIT AND SHALL EXTFND A MINIMUM OF 24" BEYOND THE TRENCH 
LIMITS, 12" ABOVE THE PIPE AND 2'-6" BELOW THE PIPE. JOINT SEAL AROUND PIPE AT 
CONCRETF COLLAR FOR WA TFR nGHT SEAL WITH HYDRAULIC CEMENT. BACKFILL WITH CLAY 
AT CONCRETF COLLAR AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE WA lFR- nGHT OUTLET PIPE 
CONFIGURA noN. COST FOR THE COLLAR SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE UNIT PRICE BID FOR 
THE STORM CONDUIT. 

3.) IF THE CONTROL STRUCTURE DIVIDER WALL IS PRECAST SEPARA TFL Y. ALL WALL JOINTS AND 
WALL TO STRUCTURE JOINTS SHALL BE WA TFRnGHT. THE DIVIDER WALL SHALL BE KEYED 
INTO THE STRUCTURE BASE AND WALLS (PRECAST KEY 1" MINIMUM, 1-1/2" MAXIMUM 
DEPTH), AND SHALL BE GROUTFD IN PLACE WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. 

4.) STRUCTURE DETAIL IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. AFTFR PHASE 4 OF THE RIVER OAKS 
SUBDIVISION IS COMPLETFD, SKIMMER SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISCHARGE ORIFICE PLA 7F 
AND HOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED. 

"A" 

FLOW 
DIRECnON 

(TYP.) 

~ 
-----h---

L 12" DIA. 
ST. CONDUIT 

5'-0" 

"8"~ 

ooij oo 000 000 
OQ9 000 
OOc,!L, 000 
00 0000 
00 0000 e.­
DO 0000 

0000000 
0000000 
0000000 
0000000 
0000000 
oogg~oo 
00P"Dl:00 

MANHOLE STFPS: -----

"A" 

F=l==···=· ===j _j 
12" DIA. 

ST. CONDUIT 

' 0 
.I 

"' 

M.A. INDUSTRIES, INC. -- , 
-----~-~ •c•~ PS1-PF POLYPROPYLENE c 

PLASnc OR APPROVED PLAN \1EW 
EQUAL (TYP.) 

PRECAST SECnONS TO CONFORM TO ASTM 
C-478 WITH A RESILIENT GASKET JOINT 
CONFORMING TO ASTM C-443. PRECAST 
CONSTRUCTION MEEnNG ODOT 706.13 -
CLASS C (4000 PSI) CONCRETF, WITH PIPE 
CONNECnON HOLES CORED AT THE nME OF 
PRECAST MANUFACTUR£ (IF APPLICABLE) 

T. c. 1004. 00 

;., ~ v /-:///7-//77777 7// 
1003. 00 l>- / 

5'-0" WIDE x 6" / ~ 6" DIA. 7. 1002.50 ~ 
TALL SIDE INLET ~ HOLE / / 

t/ 8" DIA '¢ 1001.20 ~ 
5" MIN. ~ HOLE·~ ~ ~~=f======'='f =· ===J 

N!E. _,.. ~ ;_ /NV. 999.75 ;~~ D~~9.~~ CONDUIT~~ 
PLUG 4" HOLE USED FOR V) __..-" ~~ 
SKIMMER ATTACHMENT vv-----7• g ~~ ~ ~ ~ 

TRAP & HOOD__......~ / ;...,..__ DISCHARGE 

---.1-r.-- ~ %~ ~ ORIFICE PLA 7F 

- i==:::::::.j==~ /. / PRECAST 
12" DIA. %: / DIVIDER WALL 
ST. CONDUI """" // / 
/NV. 996.0'!._ :( ~ 

-----h--- ~ ~ / 

~ ~ ~ 

CRUSHED STONE 
AGGREGA 7F NO. 57, 

THOROUGHLY 
COMPACTFD (NO 

SLAG), INSTALLED 
PER ASTM D-2321. 

tl '/ / 
///////////// ~ /r+-------.~""""" 
-( < .. ·· .. ·.. .. - .· .· ... ·· . ~ 

6 2~-3" 

SEC nON "A-A" 

r- ATTACH PLA 7F TO DIVIDER WALL 
WITH 3/8" DIA. STAINLESS STFEL 
ANCHOR BOLTS (4-TYP.) & KENT 
SEAL FLEXIBLE GASKET MA TFRIAL 

STAINLESS STFEL DISCHARGE 
ORIFICE PLA lF; FABRICA 7F FROM 

ANY A/Sf 300 OR 400 SERIES 
STAINLESS STFEL PLA TF; 

MINIMUM THICKNESS 3/8" 

+----d-. --+---L..,;,.~ FABRICA 7F TWO (2) 
STAINLESS STFEL HOOKS 

TO MOUNT TRAP 
(DRILL HOLES INTO 

PLA 7F & LEAVE NEEDED 
DISTANCE FOR HOOD) 

24" 
, ~ 2.0" DIA. 
1-11---+-- ORIFICE 

12" 
-}L-,>L-b_. -=~~~.r-.._ 

.....__ ___ TRAP AND HOOD: 

24" 

DISCHARGE ORIFICE 
PLA 7E DETAIL 

EJIW No. 5954-8, 
NEENAH R-3701-8, 

OR APPROVED EQUAL 
(INSTALL FLUSH TO PLA TF) 

2-D/SCHARGE CONTROL 
STRUCTURE FRAME AND 
GRA TFS - EJIW NO. 5250 
OR APPROVED EQUAL, CAST 

c INTO TOP SLAB 
T.C. 1004.00 ) 

v: / //// / "7 /// / // 6" DIA. V ~ _...,---- HOLE PRECAST 
t/ TOP OF Dl' •n -n WALL / 0 IN DIVIDER WALL v:: 1002.50 / :( 

8" DIA. HOLE ~ ?7" ,..-<: 27" /, 
PRECAST IN -------.._kJ "\ '/ 1001.20 

DIVIDER WALL ~~. • '/ 

~ r--.,. i( \) % v /. 999.75 

t~v: . .....___/: 
/1~/ ?,:; ..___DISCHARGE 

2.0" DIA. - r / // ORIFICE 
HOLE IN V/ /. 

DISCHARGE V / /, PLA 7F 
ORIFICE PLA 7F ~ / 

tl ~ 
~ / 
tl ~ 
~ /, 

~ ~ 
~ ///////: v ////// //A---..::.:99:..:.:4-=00_ 

1000.00 

. . . ' -
. '., ·. 

SECUON "8-8" 

POND DISCHARGE CONTROL STRUCTURE DETAIL * SEE NOTE 4 * 
(MODIFIED ODOT C.8. 2-5) 
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